

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 8,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
STEVEN L. STEMERMAN
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH A. LAWRENCE
ANDREW J. KAHN
PAUL L. MORE
SARAH GROSSMAN-SWENSON
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94105
stem@dcbsf.com
pmore@dcbsf.com
415-597-7200

Counsel for Respondent

MAY 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Legal Background.....	2
2. Factual Background and Decisions Below..	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Constitutionality of Section 1138.1 and the Moscone Act Do Not Present Questions Worthy of Certiorari	10
A. Ralphs Does Not Claim Any Conflict Between Courts Involving Section 1138.1.....	11
B. Section 1138.1 Is Modeled <i>Verbatim</i> on the Norris-LaGuardia Act and Does Not Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	12
C. The Moscone Act Does Not Abridge Any First or Fourteenth Amendment Rights.....	17
D. There Is No Conflict Over the Moscone Act's Constitutionality in Need of this Court's Resolution	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Ralphs Has No Standing to Litigate the First Amendment Rights of Third-Party Speakers and Has Waived Any Compelled-Speech Claim of Its Own	27
III. Ralphs Did Not Raise Any Takings Clause Challenge Below, Nor Did the California Supreme Court Rule on Such a Claim	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	31, 32
<i>Amalgamated Local 813, Int’l Union v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 605 F.Supp. 32 (N.D. Ohio 1984).....	13
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	28
<i>AT&T Broadband, LLC v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 317 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	29
<i>Bertsch v. Comm. Workers of Am., Local 4302</i> , 655 N.E.2d 243 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995)	13
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	29
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	30
<i>Camping Const. Co. v. Dist. Council of Iron Workers</i> , 915 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	18
<i>District 29, United Mine Workers of Am. v. New Beckley Mining Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 942 (4th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	30
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	28
<i>Drivers, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, and Helpers Teamsters Local Union No. 71 v. Akers Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 1336 (4th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	21
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	21
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	33
<i>In re Lane</i> , 71 Cal.2d 872, 457 P.2d 561 (Cal. 1969).....	4
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982).....	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	33
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	20
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	21
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	18, 28
<i>Marine Cooks & Stewards v. Panama S.S. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 365 (1960).....	2
<i>Mott’s LLP v. United Food & Commercial Workers</i> , No. 3:10-cv-01315, 188 L.R.R.M. 3352 (N.D. Tex. August 5, 2010).....	14
<i>Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 598 F.Supp.2d 971 (D. Minn. 2008)	14
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<i>New York-New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	32
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Penn Cent. Trans. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	33
<i>Perry Ed. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	30
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	16
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	22
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	19
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 23 Cal.3d 899, 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979)	19
<i>Roundy’s, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	34
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	27
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Schwartz-Torrance Inv. Corp. v. Bakery & Confectionery Workers’ Union, Local No. 31</i> , 61 Cal.2d 766, 394 P.2d 921 (Cal. 1964).....	4
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 25 Cal.3d 317, 599 P.2d 676 (Cal. 1979)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	29
<i>Senn v. Tile Layers Protective Union, Local No. 5</i> , 301 U.S. 468 (1937).....	3
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	22
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	31
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	34
<i>Sutter Health v. Unite Here</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 1193, 113 Cal.Rptr.3d 132 (Ct. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	28
<i>United Farm Workers of Am. AFL-CIO v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 14 Cal.3d 902 (Cal. 1975).....	3
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	28
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	22
<i>Walmart Foods v. NLRB</i> , 354 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	34
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	32, 33
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
CAL. CONST. art. 1, § 2 (“Liberty of Speech Clause”).....	8, 31
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 31
29 U.S.C. § 101	12
29 U.S.C. § 104	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 107	2, 5, 12
29 U.S.C. § 160(e), (f)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
26 Me. Rev. Stat. § 5.....	2
43 Pa. Stat. § 206i.....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1808.....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 1942.5.....	16
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 527.3 (the “Moscone Act”)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 527.3(b)(1).....	4
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 527.3(e).....	4, 7
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 527.6.....	16
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 527.8.....	16
Cal. Civ. P. Code §§ 1161-1180.....	16
Cal. Family Code § 240 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 1138.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 1138.1(a).....	5, 7, 12, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-3-118.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 31-112 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 380-7.....	2
Idaho Code § 44-701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 820 § 5/1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Ind. Code § 22-6-1-6.....	2
Kan. Stat. § 60-904.....	2
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:844.....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws 214 § 6.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Lab. & Empl. Code § 4-314	2
Minn. Stat. § 185.13	2
N.D. Century Code § 34-08-01	3
N.J. Stat. § 2A:15-51	2
N.M. Stat. § 50-3-1	2
N.Y. Lab. ch. 31, art. 22-a, § 807	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 662.080	3
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-10-2	3
Utah Code U.C.A. § 34-19-1	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.32.072	3
Wis. Stat. § 103.56	3
Wyo. Stat. § 27-7-101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
 COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i)	1, 30
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Macerich Management Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 514 (2005)	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin Aaron, <i>Labor Injunctions in the State Courts – Part II: A Critique</i> , 50 Va. L. Rev. 1147, 1157-58 (1965)	3
